It will also improve their skills 
because it offers teachers effective ways to 
reach different types of learners and 
assess student understanding through 
multiple means. 

METHODOLOGY 

The researcher gathered information 
from sixty (60) out of one hundred ninety-
five (195) Grade 7 students enrolled in 
online distance learning modality at Jacobo 
Z. Gonzales Memorial National High 
School, Biñan City, Laguna. The 
researcher used simple random sampling 
technique in identifying the student-
respondents. 

For this study, the researcher used